
 

Auxiliary Services Notice:  KABA will, upon written request made at least 96 hours in advance of a scheduled meeting, provide auxiliary aids or alternative formats to 

qualified persons with disabilities for the purpose of effective communication. This can include but is not limited to providing sign language interpreters, procuring 
documents in Braille, or modifying color contrast on documents. Determinations on auxiliary aids, services, and alternative formats for an individual are made on a 

case-by-case basis in consultation with the requesting party. 

 

 AGENDA 
Regular Meeting of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Board of Directors 

December 16, 2025 

2:00 PM 

 

 

1. Call to Order 

 

2. Approval of the Agenda         [MOTION] 

 

3. Consent Agenda          [MOTION] 

a. Approval of Minutes from November 18, 2025 Board Meeting 

b. Receipt of Bank Reconciliation Reports – November 2025 

c. Receipt of Financial Reports – November 2025 

d. Receipt of Building Report – November 2025 

e. Receipt of Permit Lists – November 2025 

f. Monthly FOIA Request(s) 

 

4. Citizen Comments on Agenda and Non-Agenda Items 
a. Policy:  A citizen shall state his/her name and address and speak only one time, for no more than three (3) minutes.  

This time not be given to another citizen to extend their time.  During this time, you will be making statements, 

without discussion from the Board, but you are welcome to make an appointment with the Building Official or Board 

Chair to discuss your comments further. (Approved by KABA Board on December 9, 2017) 

 

5. Business 

a. 2026 Board Meeting Schedule       [MOTION] 

b. Engagement Letter from Siegfried Crandall (Annual)    [MOTION] 

c. Building Inspector Discussion          

 

6. Board Member Comments 

 

7. Staff Member Comments 

 

8. Adjournment 



Consent Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY 

KALAMAZOO, MI 
November 18, 2025 

 
Chairperson, Kim Lewis called the regular meeting of the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority (KABA) 
Board to order at approximately 2:00 P.M., at the KABA Offices, 2322 Nazareth Road. 
 
Present: Craig Sherwood / Representative from Kalamazoo Township 
  Jerry Amos / Representative from Comstock Township 

Justin Mendoza, Treasurer / Representative from City of Parchment 
Pam Visser / Representative from Pine Grove Township  
Kim Lewis, Chairperson / Representative from Village of Richland 
Vik Bawa / At-Large Board Member 

 
Absent: Art White, Secretary / Representative from Richland Township 
 
Also present were Building Official, Mike Alwine; KABA Attorney, Robb Krueger; and Office 
Coordinator/Board Liaison, Penny Cassidy. 
 
Approval of Agenda – A motion was made by Mendoza to approve the agenda as presented, 
seconded by Sherwood, and motion carried. 
    
Approval of Consent Agenda – A motion was made by Amos to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented, seconded by Mendoza, and motion carried. 
 
Citizen Comments – There were no citizen comments. 
 
Business –  
5. a. At-Large Board Member Appointment – Mendoza motion to re-appoint Vik Bawa as the At-
Large Board Member, seconded by Sherwood. 
Roll Call Vote:   Yes: Visser, Amos, Mendoza, Sherwood and Lewis.  

No: None.  
Abstained: Bawa. 
Absent: White. 

 
5. b. Building Inspector Discussion – After discussion commenced, Visser motion to direct the 
building official to continue consideration of additional building inspector candidates due to the initial 
candidate not yet passing the state exam, seconded by Bawa, carried with a vote 6-0.  
 
Board Member Comments – Lewis announced the Village of Richland will have wassailing the first 
Thursday in December.  Sherwood announced the construction for the Eastwood Fire Station has 
begun. 
 
Staff Member Comments – Alwine thanked the board for their continuous support. Krueger wished 
all a Happy Thanksgiving. 
 
There was no further business. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 2:25 P.M. 
 
Drafted: November 18, 2025 
Approved:  









 9:02 AM

 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 408,787.21

Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 55 items

Check 10/02/2025 8487 Ambia Energy Refund - PE25-07-532 (overcharged)  -40.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/15/2025 8502 Scott Paddock 10/05-10/11/25 (8 Inspections)  -400.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2025 8509 Scott Paddock 10/12-10/18/25 (5 Inspections)  -250.00

Check 10/23/2025 8514 Ambia Energy Refund - PB25-03-131 & PE25-03-160  -142.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2025 8517 Doug Scott 10/19-10/25/25 (30 Inspections + Plan Review)  -1,600.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2025 8520 Scott Paddock 10/19-10/25/25 (22 Inspections)  -1,100.00

Liability Check 10/30/2025 8522 State of Michigan/Withhold Oct 2025  -963.02

Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2025 8515 Butch Hayes/State Approved Insp Srvs 10/26-10/31/25 (5 Mech / 7 Plumb Inspections + Plan Review)  -700.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2025 8518 Lyster Exteriors gutter cleaning  -275.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2025 8519 Molly Maid office cleaning: 10/24  -120.00

Bill Pmt -Check 10/30/2025 8516 D.L. Gallivan Office Solutions base rate/shipping charge & copy usage charge - 09/24-10/23/25  -92.73

Liability Check 11/04/2025 ACH QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll (W/E 11/02/25)  -7,895.29

Liability Check 11/05/2025 EFTPS Dept of Treasury (IRS) - Form 941 Payroll (W/E 11/02/25)  -2,738.78

Liability Check 11/05/2025 ACH Great-West Payroll (W/E 11/02/25)  -619.92

Liability Check 11/05/2025 ACH Great-West Payroll (W/E 11/02/25)  -68.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8526 Doug Scott 10/26-10/31/25 (30 Inspections)  -1,500.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8523 Barret Priest

(Z19) 10/01-10/31/25 (3.5 hrs + (1) ZCP) & (Z20) 10/01-10/31/25 (12.5 hrs + (4) 

ZCP)  -1,185.00

Check 11/06/2025 8533 Roy, Stephen A Reimbursement - Mileage (982.10) & Phone (85.01)  -1,067.11

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8531 Terry Thatcher/MP Services 10/26-10/31/25 (8 Mech / 9 Plumb Inspections)  -850.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8524 Brian Bowman

workstations misc  (EF, MA & PC) and RDP for Richland Twp & DUO App - force, 

go live & RDG setup on rds server  -845.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8530 Scott Paddock 10/26-10/31/25 (15 Inspections)  -750.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8528 Metronet 10/22-10/21/25  -724.95

Check 11/06/2025 8535 Post Office .78. .29, .03, & .01 Stamps  -606.20

Check 11/06/2025 8532 Alwine, Michael R Reimbursement - Mileage (351.40) & Phone (57.50)  -408.90

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8525 Consumers Energy 09/22-10/21/25  -266.87

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8527 Graybar Financial Services phone rental  -198.83

Bill Pmt -Check 11/06/2025 8529 Republic Services 11/01-11/30/25  -78.25

Check 11/06/2025 8534 SecurAlarm Systems Refund - PE25-06-388 (job canceled)  -66.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8547 Terry Thatcher/MP Services 11/02-11/08/25 (18 Mech / 20 Plumb Inspections)  -1,900.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8537 Doug Scott 11/02-11/08/25 (27 Inspections + Plan Review)  -1,400.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8545 Scott Paddock 11/02-11/08/25 (11 Inspections)  -550.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8546 Siegfried Crandall PC QB's assistance/payroll  -200.00
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 9:02 AM

 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8543 ICC - International Code Council '21 Mi Building Code  -191.50

Check 11/13/2025 8549 Ambia Energy Refund - PB25-07-459 & PE25-07-549 (job canceled)  -162.00

Check 11/13/2025 8548 Ambia Energy Refund - PB25-07-321 & PE25-07-406 (job canceled)  -157.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8544 Molly Maid office cleaning:  11/07  -120.00

Check 11/13/2025 8550 Total Fire Protection Refund - PE25-07-176 (job canceled)  -115.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8536 CCU - Mastercard Payroll Mthly Per Employee Fee Usage - Sept 2025  -35.00

Check 11/18/2025 8552 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority Transfer funds to Reserves  -100,000.00

Liability Check 11/18/2025 ACH QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll (W/E 11/16/25)  -8,847.49

Liability Check 11/19/2025 EFTPS Dept of Treasury (IRS) - Form 941 Payroll (W/E 11/16/25)  -3,276.16

Liability Check 11/19/2025 ACH Great-West Payroll (W/E 11/16/25)  -706.36

Liability Check 11/19/2025 ACH Great-West Payroll (W/E 11/16/25)  -68.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 ACH Blue Cross Blue Shield 12/01-12/31/25  -4,535.95

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8551 BS&A Field Inspection - 11/01/25-11/01/2026  -3,208.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8559 Terry Thatcher/MP Services 11/09-11/15/25 (22 Mech / 25 Plumb Inspections)  -2,350.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8556 Shamus Design website support - 11/11/25-11/10/26 & web hosting - 11/11/25-11/10/26  -1,680.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8561 Doug Scott 11/09-11/15/25 (17 Inspections)  -850.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8560 West Michigan Lawn Services prune perennials & mowing  -642.25

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 ACH Sun Life Assurance 12/01-12/31/25  -387.72

Check 11/20/2025 8562 Ayers Basement Systems Refund - PB25-06-165 & PP25-06-121 (job canceled)  -197.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8554 ICC - International Code Council 21 MI Bldg Code (W. Wokeck)  -191.50

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8557 Spectrum VoIP 12/01-12/31/25  -21.51

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8568 Terry Thatcher/MP Services 11/16-11/22/25 (19 Mech / 22 Plumb Inspections)  -2,050.00

Check 11/30/2025 ACH Southern Michigan Bank & Trust - Fees Cash Management Fees for month  -45.00

Total Checks and Payments -159,439.29

Deposits and Credits - 182 items

Deposit 10/28/2025 Deposit ID # 184970119  341.00

Deposit 10/29/2025 Deposit ID # 184974368  116.00

Deposit 10/29/2025 Deposit ID # 184985064  147.00

Deposit 10/29/2025 Deposit ID # 184968491  170.00

Deposit 10/29/2025 Deposit ID # 184999254  182.00

Deposit 10/29/2025 Deposit ID # 184967037  255.00

Deposit 10/29/2025 Deposit ID # 184969664  255.00

Deposit 10/30/2025 Deposit ID # 185043673  270.00

Deposit 10/30/2025 Deposit ID # 185039498  290.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185142071  60.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185135078  108.00
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 9:02 AM

 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185131942  115.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185176564  120.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185125902  182.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185130476  182.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185141860  348.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit ID # 185141709  464.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit ID # 185309779  115.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit ID # 185313376  115.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit ID # 185313300  115.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit ID # 185307200  120.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit ID # 185321177  190.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit ID # 185311137  253.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit ID # 185355094  270.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185408282  116.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185402531  125.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185406750  170.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185421715  180.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185406652  180.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185409316  182.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185431930  182.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185400773  191.50

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185397094  278.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit ID # 185406811  316.00

Paycheck 11/05/2025 DD31038 Feist, Erin L Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 11/05/2025 DD31036 Alwine, Michael R Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 11/05/2025 DD31037 Cassidy, Penny M Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 11/05/2025 DD31039 Roy, Stephen A Direct Deposit  0.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185491501  60.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185487144  140.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185504883  145.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185475595  170.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185505842  175.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185476082  182.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185500234  182.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185499658  212.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185481827  369.00
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 9:02 AM

 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185479932  546.00

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit ID # 185480559  648.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185586542  60.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185555889  108.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185573733  116.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185567188  116.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185552769  116.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185559409  116.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185579013  121.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185547275  140.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185571744  182.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185553263  200.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185575199  291.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185573674  464.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185547247  488.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185581635  512.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185581565  512.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185581468  512.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185581389  512.00

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit ID # 185581263  512.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185618724  122.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185620963  140.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185624463  140.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185639989  140.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185630369  150.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185625101  182.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185629537  182.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185619723  182.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185630778  270.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit ID # 185624392  2,021.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185786239  116.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 184783242  120.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185817934  125.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185786059  126.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185823612  135.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185792158  140.00
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 9:02 AM

 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185814498  182.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185809591  186.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185811432  200.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit  568.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit ID # 185804006  1,649.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit  9,260.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185937014  108.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185926342  115.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185916979  115.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185933377  116.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185913608  116.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185938435  140.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185907389  146.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185910010  182.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185913024  198.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185935504  205.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185927193  305.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit ID # 185909414  346.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8541 Siegfried Crandall PC VOID: printer malfunction  0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8540 Scott Paddock VOID: printer malfunction  0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8539 Molly Maid VOID: printer malfunction  0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8538 ICC - International Code Council VOID: printer malfunction  0.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/13/2025 8542 Terry Thatcher/MP Services VOID: printer malfunction  0.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 185980067  120.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 186003279  140.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 186003214  170.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 185972505  182.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 185981527  182.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 185981241  182.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 185973279  197.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 185972058  260.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit ID # 186000468  270.00

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit ID # 186069230  9.00

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit ID # 186057583  126.00

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit ID # 186061212  182.00

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit ID # 186081698  206.00
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 9:02 AM

 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit ID # 186052745  285.00

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit ID # 186051823  320.00

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit ID # 186068560  2,183.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186212573  60.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186218146  116.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186215273  170.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186215735  180.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186235592  229.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit  231.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186244889  313.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186220923  320.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit ID # 186213617  2,088.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit  6,445.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186334476  60.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186332861  116.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186333831  150.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186336888  186.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186356685  200.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186228835  290.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186366681  290.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit ID # 186342198  384.00

Paycheck 11/19/2025 DD31042 Feist, Erin L Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 11/19/2025 DD31040 Alwine, Michael R Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 11/19/2025 DD31041 Cassidy, Penny M Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 11/19/2025 DD31043 Roy, Stephen A Direct Deposit  0.00

Deposit 11/19/2025 Deposit ID # 186430776  115.00

Deposit 11/19/2025 Deposit ID # 186400684  115.00

Deposit 11/19/2025 Deposit ID # 186426312  170.00

Deposit 11/19/2025 Deposit ID # 186441818  379.00

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit ID # 186495377  115.00

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit ID # 186494638  115.00

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit ID # 186534845  125.00

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit ID # 186501080  140.00

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit ID # 186508811  180.00

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit ID # 186530713  182.00

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit ID # 186494306  452.00
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 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Deposit 11/21/2025 Deposit ID # 186588289  81.00

Deposit 11/21/2025 Deposit ID # 186585366  181.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186742274  115.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186719125  116.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186728913  125.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186751051  135.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit - Cash  161.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186719803  170.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit - Cash  182.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186717544  182.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186722488  200.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186752947  200.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit - Counter Check  277.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit - Cash  312.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186716276  437.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit - Cash  861.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit  937.50

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit  1,338.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit  2,154.50

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186714107  2,231.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit ID # 186713906  2,508.00

Deposit 11/26/2025 Deposit  4,966.00

Deposit 11/30/2025 Interest  157.38

Paycheck 12/03/2025 DD31044 Alwine, Michael R Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 12/03/2025 DD31046 Feist, Erin L Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 12/03/2025 DD31047 Roy, Stephen A Direct Deposit  0.00

Paycheck 12/03/2025 DD31045 Cassidy, Penny M Direct Deposit  0.00

Total Deposits and Credits 69,995.88

Total Cleared Transactions -89,443.41

Cleared Balance 319,343.80

Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 13 items

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8553 EMC Insurance Dec 2025 -1,219.12

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8555 Scott Paddock 11/09-11/15/25 (12 Inspections) -600.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/20/2025 8558 Steve Wood/SJ Wood Electric 11/09-11/15/25 (9 Inspections) -450.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8565 Doug Scott 11/16-11/22/25 (43 Inspections) -2,150.00
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 9:02 AM

 12/03/25
 Kalamazoo Area Building Authority

 Reconciliation Detail
 1050 · Checking (Primary)  / SMBT, Period Ending 11/28/2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Clr Amount Balance

Liability Check 11/25/2025 8573 State of Michigan/Withhold Nov 2025 -901.51

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8563 Butch Hayes/State Approved Insp Srvs 11/16-11/22/25 (4 Mech / 5 Plumb Inspections) -450.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8567 Scott Paddock 11/16-11/22/25 (9 Inspections) -450.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8571 Zemlick paper, calendar refill, tab inserts, binder clips. laminating pouches -289.25

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8570 West Michigan Lawn Services fall cleanup -252.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8566 Molly Maid office cleaning: 11/21 -120.00

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8564 Domestic Uniform Rental mat rental - 10/13 -43.01

Bill Pmt -Check 11/25/2025 8569 Domestic Uniform Rental Mat rental - 10/27 -43.01

Check 11/25/2025 8572 Alliance Electric of Michigan Refund - PM25-06-944 (over payment) -36.00

Total Checks and Payments -7,003.90

Deposits and Credits - 12 items

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186788419 115.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186808120 115.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186787742 121.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186819704 140.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186785903 140.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186818391 145.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186787088 186.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186788150 231.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186795568 336.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186821126 346.00

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit ID # 186812129 490.00

Deposit 11/26/2025 Deposit ID # 186858061 200.00

Total Deposits and Credits 2,565.00

Total Uncleared Transactions -4,438.90

Register Balance as of 11/28/2025 314,904.90

New Transactions

Checks and Payments - 4 items

Liability Check 12/02/2025 ACH QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll (W/E 11/30/25) -8,830.52

Liability Check 12/03/2025 EFTPS Dept of Treasury (IRS) - Form 941 Payroll (W/E 11/30/25) -3,270.90

Liability Check 12/03/2025 ACH Great-West Payroll (W/E 11/3025) -705.06

Liability Check 12/03/2025 ACH Great-West Payroll (W/E 11/30/25) -68.00

Total Checks and Payments -12,874.48

Total New Transactions -12,874.48

Ending Balance 302,030.42
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BUILDING REPORT 
 

NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 
Residential / Commercial Building Permits and Construction Values 
 

A. Total Number of Commercial & Agricultural Permits Issued – 6 
B. Total Construction Value for Commercial & Agricultural Permits - $160,703 
C. Total Number of New Residential Construction Permits Issued – 7 
D. Total Construction Value for New Residential Permits – $3,553,253 
E. Total Number of All Other Residential Permits Issued – 39 
F. Total Construction Value for All Other Residential Permits – $103,614 

 
  
Revenue / Permit Summary YTD 
 

A. Total KABA Revenue in November 2025 - $66,407.50 vs. Total KABA Revenue in 
November 2024 - $49,145.00.  This is an increase of 35.1%. 

B. Total Number of Permits Issued in November 2025 – 279 vs. Total Number of 
Permits issued in November 2024 – 204.  This is an increase of 36.8%. 

C. Total KABA YTD Revenue in November 2025 - $911,863.90 vs. Total KABA YTD 
Revenue in November 2024 - $599,295.05.  This is an increase of 52.2%. 

D. Total Number of Permits Issued YTD 2025 – 3045 vs. Total Number of Permits 
Issued this time in 2024 – 2527.  This is an increase of 20.5%. 

E. The November 2025 Revenue of $66,407.50 is 8.9% of the forecast for November 
YTD 2025 Revenue ($744,553.37). 

F. The YTD 2025 Revenue of $911,863.90 is 112.3% of the forecast for the entire 
2025 Projected Budget of $812,240.   



Work DescriptionPermit # Address Applicant Name Date Issued Value Amount Billed

Monthly Building Permits Issued 12/02/2025

$626.00 5700 N 28TH ST 11/04/2025DeLoof Construction Inc.PB25-03-583 160,703.00 617 s.f. 1 story slab on grade electrical
equipment room addition per
plans.BUILDING 651

$182.00 6602 E E 11/05/2025AVB ConstructionPB25-03-596 25,494.00 Finish approx. 607 s.f. of basement to
include 1 bedroom and 1 full bath per
plans.

$1,424.00 8751 COWLEY CT 11/10/2025Allen Edwin HomesPB25-03-608 365,138.00 New 1824 s.f. 2 story 3 bed 2.5 bath single
family dwelling, unfinished basement, 480
s.f attached garage per plans. NO DECK

$2,021.00 10445 COUNTRY CLUB DR 11/07/2025AMERICAN VILLAGE DEVELOPMENTPB25-03-610 518,214.00 New 2290 s.f. 1 story 3 bed 2.5 bath single
family dwelling, unfinished basement, 215
s.f. deck and 864 s.f. attached garage per
plans.

$182.00 9224 COTTAGE GLN 11/12/2025Mill Lake Construction LLCPB25-03-630 0.00 Basement finish to include 1 bedroom and
1 full bathroom per plans.

$108.00 8582 E STURTEVANT AVE 11/20/2025Ambia Energy, LLCPB25-03-635 0.00 17 panel roof mounted solar array per
plans.

$2,088.00 9145 N 34TH ST AVE 11/17/2025AVB ConstructionPB25-03-636 535,576.00 New 2735 sq.ft. 2 story slab on grade 4
bed, 2.5 bath single family dwelling, 1200
s.f. attached garage per plans

$2,183.00 6618 CHAFFEY CREEK TRL 11/14/2025AVB Inc.PB25-03-637 559,958.00 New 3507 s.f. 1 story 4 bed 3.5 bath single
family dwelling. Finished basement, 1034
s.f. attached garage per plans.

$2,508.00 6560 W HIDDEN LAKE CIR 11/24/2025AVB Inc.PB25-03-642 643,290.00 New 3769 s.f. 1 story 4 bed, 4.5 bath
single family dwelling, partial finished
basement, 1014 s.f. attached garage per
plans

$2,231.00 6670 CHAFFEY CREEK TRL 11/24/2025AVB Inc.PB25-03-643 572,070.00 New 2762 s.f. 4 bed, 2.5 bath 2 story
single family dwelling, unfinished
basement, 776 s.f. attached garage

$108.00 4653 CYPRESS CREEK LANE 11/07/2025Ambia Energy, LLCPB25-06-562 0.00 15 panel roof mounted solar array per
plans. 6.15 kW

$182.00 1392 Willow Ln/Lot 137 11/05/2025Lewis Homes LLCPB25-06-569 0.00 16' x 76' foundation only for mobile home

$108.00 807 ASHLEY DR 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-06-570 0.00 38 PANEL ROOF MOUNTED SOLAR
ARRAY PER PLANS. 15.3 kW

$108.00 3428 DEVONSHIRE AVE 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-06-571 0.00 12 panel roof mounted solar array per
plans 5.2kW

$108.00 1238 BARCLAY DR 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-06-572 0.00 8 panel roof mounted solar array per plans.
3.52 kW

$108.00 1056 FARGO AVE 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-06-573 0.00 8 panel roof mounted solar array per plans.

$278.00 1704 KAYWOOD DR 11/04/2025Aaron BuildersPB25-06-584 0.00 Fire damage repair to include  stripping
dwelling to bare framing,  replace roof
assembly over living and kitchen portion
of dwelling, portions of wall framing and r

$108.00 2322 SAGEBRUSH ST. 11/07/2025Ambia Energy, LLCPB25-06-587 0.00 9 panel roof mounted solar array  3.69kW

$108.00 4115 NAZARETH RD 11/06/2025Grays Carpentry & RemodelPB25-06-600 0.00 Remove handicap ramp, replace rotted
deck boards and guard rails

$108.00 2528 CUMBERLAND ST 11/26/2025Sunstone Building and Energy SolutionsPB25-06-602 0.00 13 panel roof mounted solar array per
plans  5.59 kW

$182.00 1021 FENIMORE AVE 11/10/2025DOEZEMA, THOMAS M.PB25-06-605 0.00 Permit for approx 6' x 8'  previously
rebuilt  rear porch without permits.

$161.00 2603 DOUGLAS AVE 11/03/2025David's ExcavationPB25-06-606 0.00 Demoish and remove dwelling and
ccessory structure. WELL
DECOMMISIONING MUST BE
COMPLETED BEFORE FINAL

$182.00 1235 FOSTER AVE 11/17/2025COX, TRAVIS L. & RETHAPB25-06-609 13,230.00 20' x 21'  garage addition per plans.

$108.00 3514 STONEGATE RD 11/05/2025Andrew VlietstraPB25-06-614 0.00 Install basement egress window on north
side of home per plans.

$182.00 4043 ROCKWOOD DR 11/07/2025Hutcherson ConstructionPB25-06-616 5,292.00 Remove existing deck and construct new
12' 14' deck with   roof per plans

$231.00 119 S BERKLEY ST 11/04/2025Chris Teller Home RenovationPB25-06-619 0.00 Partial basement finish to include finished
storage area and full bathroom per plans.

$182.00 229 SYDELLE AVE 11/07/2025Get the Lead OutPB25-06-622 5,040.00 Remove existing 10' x 16' deck and
reconstruct to same dimensions.WORK
STARTED PRIOR TO OBTAINING
PEMRIT

$182.00 3110 MAPLE AVE 11/07/2025CARPENTER, SALLYPB25-06-623 5,670.00 10' x 18' post frame lean to addition to
existing detached accessory structure per
plans.



$182.00 1728 GROVE ST 11/04/2025Better World BuildersPB25-06-624 0.00 Re-roof w/ decking as needed

$182.00 2910 E MAIN ST 11/04/2025Lavender BuildersPB25-06-626 0.00 Re-roof due to tree damage. Replacing
decking as needed

$108.00 816 BETH AVE 11/25/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-06-631 0.00 15 panel rooof mounted solar array per
plans. 6.6 kW

$108.00 3422 DEVONSHIRE AVE 11/25/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-06-632 0.00 12 panel roof mounted solar array 5.28kW

$182.00 3505 MIAMI AVE 11/07/2025Ayers Basement SystemsPB25-06-633 0.00 Install 76 LF subfloor foundation drainage
per plans.

$231.00 3713 W MAIN ST 11/25/2025Shouldice Industrial Manufacturers and Contractors, Inc.PB25-06-634 0.00 Alteration to processing area and
mezzanine for installation of new tanks
and equipment.

$182.00 3308 W MAIN ST 11/13/2025StayDry Home ServicesPB25-06-639 0.00 36 LF of interior foundation drainage and
sump per plans.

$182.00 537 WEALTHY ST 11/14/2025Ayers Basement SystemsPB25-06-644 0.00 Install smart jack floor support system per
plans.

$108.00 1049 FARGO AVE 11/17/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-06-647 0.00 11 panel roof mounted solar array per
plans. 4.45kW

$182.00 3802 GLENGARRY AVE 11/18/2025MCCLENNEY, ROBERTPB25-06-651 0.00 Basement finish to include recreation
room and office per plans.

$182.00 1503 NAZARETH RD 11/18/2025DEJUSUS, MARIAPB25-06-652 0.00 Kitchen remodel to include removal of
possible load bearing walls per plans.

$182.00 3852 N 33RD ST 11/06/2025Premier Building & RemodelingPB25-07-549 40,824.00 36' x 36' post frame addition to existing
detached accessory structure per plans.

$108.00 1328 VERLEEN ST 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPB25-07-591 0.00 23 panel roof mounted solar array per
plans. 9.3kW

$182.00 6180 E HJ AVE 11/06/2025DeHaan Remodel SpecialistPB25-07-597 0.00 Master suite remodel to include
constructing walk in closet and turning 1
full bath into 1.5 bath per plans

$108.00 5947 E H AVE 11/13/2025Mastec Network SolutionsPB25-07-604 0.00 Antenna upgrade to existing cell tower per
plans.

$231.00 3333 N 26TH ST 11/03/2025VanDam & KrusingaPB25-07-620 0.00 Fire repairs to include removing wall and
ceiling covering and roof structural repair
per plans.

$182.00 6343 E H AVE 11/05/2025Erie Construction Midwest LLCPB25-07-627 0.00 Re-roof w/ decking as needed

$182.00 416 FREDERICK ST 11/13/2025FULBRIGHT JASON MPB25-07-640 0.00 Repair edge of roof and porch roof due to
storm damage

$242.00 8495 E H AVE 11/13/2025DOWN HILL INCPB25-07-641 0.00 Remove ceiling, install new wood ceiling
and insulate. Replace termite damaged
wood

$182.00 4430 N 33RD ST 11/24/2025Blue Line Remodeling & Construction LLCPB25-07-646 0.00 Bathroom remodel, no change to floor
plan.

$182.00 259 LEENHOUTS ST 11/20/2025Property RevolutionPB25-07-650 8,064.00 Construct 12' x 8' deck on side of house
and 10' x 16' deck on rear of house per
plans.

$231.00 701 N ORIENT 11/14/2025VanDam & KrusingaPB25-18-645 0.00 Strip interior of  main floor to studs for
fire damage repair and replace siding and
soffit on back of house.

$1,400.00 7835 HATTON DR 11/10/2025Cornerstone Construction & BuildersPB25-19-561 359,007.00 New 1 story 1651 s.f. 2 bed 2 bath single
family dwelling, unfinished basement, 473
s.f. attached garage per plans.

$108.00 8760 GULL RD 11/12/2025Adam GarlandPB25-19-638 0.00 Complete re-roof w/ decking on pole barn

$21,636.00 52 Total Billed:Number of Permits:

$3,817,570.00 Total Construction Value

Population: All Records



Permit.DateIssued  in  <Previous month> [11/01/25 - 11/30/25]
AND
Permit.PermitType  =  Building OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Com Building OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Res Building



Permit # Address Work Description Applicant Name Date Issued Amount Billed

Monthly Trade Permits Issued 12/02/2025

Com Electrical

$260.00 5700 N 28TH ST 11/13/2025Moore Electrical ServicePE25-03-742 Underground conduit for future transformer & automatic
transfer switch $122.00 700 FLETCHER AVE 11/07/2025Moore Electrical ServicePE25-06-682 Replacing 2 boilers 11/13 - Per Todd:  Replaced 2 RTU's
not boilers $120.00 2800 GULL RD 11/03/2025Hi-Tech ElectricPE25-06-703 Installing new sub panel

$2,069.00 2409 TEXEL DR 11/10/2025Esper ElectricPE25-06-731 New fire house

$320.00 328 N SAGE 11/17/2025EPS (Grand Rapids)PE25-06-736 New fire alarm system

$277.00 5806 GULL RD 11/05/2025Gen3 ElectricPE25-07-711 7 Brews Coffee drive thru: install 40amp 240-volt single
phase pwer to pre-fab building, underground for light poles
& sign, power up RTU units.

$373.00 8495 E H AVE 11/17/2025Martell ElectricPE25-07-759 Electrical modifications throughout

$3,541.00 7 Total Billed:Number of Permits:

Com Mechanical

$200.00 9975 E M-89 HWY 11/19/2025Rogers RefrigerationPM25-03-958 Replacing 1 RTU and duct work

$150.00 2500 LAKE 11/18/2025W Soule & CompanyPM25-06-954 Installing 2 unit heaters in electrical vehicle storage
building $225.00 2710 N PITCHER ST 11/24/2025Total Fire Protection (Suppression)PM25-06-957 Remove dry valve that was converted to wet system and
install new dry valve and conver back to dry system $230.00 5802 GULL RD 11/03/2025Weidenfeller RefrigerationPM25-07-868 Walk in cooler and freezer

$298.50 9400 E CD AVE 11/18/2025Metzger's Heating & CoolingPM25-19-956 Addition

$1,103.50 5 Total Billed:Number of Permits:

Com Plumbing

$278.00 9975 E M-89 HWY 11/04/2025Woodhouse Plumbing & Heating IncPP25-03-428 Bathroom addition

$115.00 401 W MOSEL AVE 11/05/2025Kelly's PlumbingPP25-06-429 Kitchen sink

$393.00 2 Total Billed:Number of Permits:

Res Electrical

$125.00 9209 COTTAGE BND 11/03/2025Steensma Lawn & PowerPE25-03-704 Generator install

$357.00 7684 NEWPORT ST 11/04/2025SJ Wood ElectricPE25-03-709 New home

$212.00 8909 E B AVE 11/05/2025Hickey Electric IncPE25-03-712 Pole barn

$121.00 6601 M-89 HWY 11/06/2025Laws ElectricPE25-03-715 Garage wiring

$125.00 5477 TURKEY RUN DR 11/07/2025Steensma Lawn & PowerPE25-03-726 Generator install

$120.00 6392 EAGLE RIDGE DR 11/10/2025Stephan Electric LLCPE25-03-727 100 AMP service replacement

$361.00 8819 COWLEY CT 11/10/2025Consolidated Electrical ContractorsPE25-03-732 New home



$361.00 8807 COWLEY CT 11/10/2025Consolidated Electrical ContractorsPE25-03-733 New home

$186.00 10814 S INTERLAKEN DR 11/10/2025Dan Wood CompanyPE25-03-734 200amp u/g service replacement. New meter socket,
extend 60 circuits, modify 8 circuits, outside disconnect &
12 GFCI recepts. ER# 1075873106

$125.00 9989 E C AVE 11/10/2025Motor Shop ElectricPE25-03-735 Generator install

$192.00 9176 COTTAGE TRL 11/13/2025Country Lane ElectricPE25-03-737 Basement finish

$346.00 6006 N 24TH ST 11/12/2025ANDERSON, BRYCEPE25-03-738 Pole barn wiring- running new dedicated ug service to the
barn $197.00 9224 COTTAGE GLN 11/13/2025TERESE SEAGLEPE25-03-757 Basement finishNEW OWNER: TERESE SEAGLE

$392.00 6618 CHAFFEY CREEK TRL 11/14/2025Esper ElectricPE25-03-761 New home

$137.00 8582 E STURTEVANT AVE 11/20/2025Ambia Energy, LLCPE25-03-762 Roof mounted solar array

$379.00 6697 CHAFFEY CREEK TRL 11/19/2025H & M Electrical ServicesPE25-03-765 New home

$452.00 10415 COUNTRY CLUB DR 11/20/2025H & M Electrical ServicesPE25-03-773 New home

$125.00 7212 N 30TH ST 11/20/2025Control Electric, IncPE25-03-777 Generator install

$192.00 6882 N 32ND 11/20/2025RUSSCHER, LYNN MICHELE & GREGG APE25-03-778 Addition

$125.00 6495 N SHORE CV 11/24/2025Esper ElectricPE25-03-783 Temp service for job site trailerER#
1075898441ADDRESS: 6495 N Shore Cove $211.00 9146 N 24TH ST 11/25/2025CRAMER, JONATHON APE25-03-790 Addition

$155.00 3318 PIEDMONT DR. 11/07/2025Ambia Energy, LLCPE25-06-680 Roof mounted solar array

$133.00 2322 SAGEBRUSH ST. 11/07/2025Ambia Energy, LLCPE25-06-685 Roof mounted solar array

$135.00 4653 CYPRESS CREEK LANE 11/07/2025Ambia Energy, LLCPE25-06-687 Roof mounted solar array

$201.00 1238 BARCLAY DR 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-06-688 Roof mounted solar array w/ 200 AMP service upgrade

$134.00 3428 DEVONSHIRE AVE 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-06-689 Roof mounted solar array

$196.00 1056 FARGO AVE 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-06-691 Roof mounted solar array w/ service upgrade

$126.00 3421 HURON AVE 11/14/2025Homes Electric LLCPE25-06-698 100 AMP service upgrade.Homeowner to relocate dryer so
it is not in front of panel $120.00 229 SYDELLE AVE 11/03/2025Lakeshore ElectricalPE25-06-706 100 AMP service replacement/upgrade

$125.00 3328 Windmill Ln 11/04/2025Waggoner IncPE25-06-707 Generator install

$261.00 807 ASHLEY DR 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-06-710 Roof mounted solar array and service upgrade

$146.00 2528 CUMBERLAND ST 11/26/2025SolQPE25-06-713 Roof mounted solar array

$116.00 3421 KENILWORTH AVE 11/06/2025Service ProfessorPE25-06-714 AC circuit

$116.00 3245 Butternut Ln/Lot 75 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-716 AC install

$116.00 1387 Willow Ln/Lot 147 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-717 AC install

$116.00 3215 Birch Ln/Lot 42 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-718 AC install

$116.00 3213 Birch Ln/Lot 43 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-719 AC install

$116.00 3247 Birch Ln/Lot 26 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-720 AC install

$116.00 3223 Birch Ln/Lot 38 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-721 AC install

$116.00 3251 Birch Ln/Lot 24 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-722 AC install

$116.00 1355 Red Maple Ln/Lot 107 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-723 AC install

$116.00 3213 Willow Ln/Lot 123 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-724 AC install

$116.00 1418 Red Maple Ln/Lot 158 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePE25-06-725 AC install

$126.00 2308 WAVERLY ST 11/10/2025Laws ElectricPE25-06-729 Install new meter base, feeders, & service disconnectInstall
new 100 AMP panel and whole home surge protection $120.00 3908 FIR AVE 11/13/2025Vander Meeden ElectricPE25-06-740 200 AMP service upgrade



$125.00 3207 WINTER WHEAT RD 11/13/2025Alliance Electric Of MichiganPE25-06-758 Generator installER# 1075690739

$121.00 1049 FARGO AVE 11/17/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-06-764 Roof mounted solar array

$202.00 3802 GLENGARRY AVE 11/18/2025MCCLENNEY, ROBERTPE25-06-767 Basement finish

$186.00 3177 MEADOWCROFT LANE 11/18/2025AAB ElectricalPE25-06-768 Basement finish

$115.00 3177 MEADOWCROFT LANE 11/19/2025Hi-Tech ElectricPE25-06-770 Install hot tub feed

$134.00 3422 DEVONSHIRE AVE 11/25/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-06-771 Roof mounted solar array

$140.00 816 BETH AVE 11/25/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-06-772 Roof mounted solar array

$115.00 1118 WILLIS AVE 11/24/2025Laws ElectricPE25-06-784 Furnace circuit

$186.00 1392 Willow Ln/Lot 137 11/25/2025Chapple ElectricPE25-06-787 Mobile home set

$115.00 2213 OLMSTEAD RD 11/25/2025Wolff ElectricPE25-06-788 Adding ground wire from panel & meter socket inspection

$231.00 1328 VERLEEN ST 11/05/2025Delta Power Group IncPE25-07-676 Roof mounted solar array w/ 200 AMP service upgrade

$197.00 220 NICHOLE ST 11/04/2025Service ProfessorPE25-07-708 Circuit for mini split in addition11/21: Wiring for addition
added per Stephanie @ Service Professor $135.00 656 PICKARD ST 11/10/2025Waggoner IncPE25-07-728 Generator install w/ service upgrade

$186.00 6180 E HJ AVE 11/13/2025Country Lane ElectricPE25-07-730 Master suite remodel

$131.00 262 ERMINE ST 11/12/2025Buford Electrical ServicesPE25-07-739 Service replacement w/ ground system

$368.00 5070 MEYDE ST 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-743 New condoSERVICE FOR BUILDING NN

$293.00 5080 MEYDE ST 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-744 New condo

$293.00 5090 MEYDE ST 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-745 New condo

$293.00 5100 MEYDE ST 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-746 New condo

$368.00 6520 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-747 New condoSERVICE FOR BUILDING PP

$293.00 6524 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-748 New condo

$293.00 6530 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-749 New condo

$293.00 6534 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-750 New condo

$293.00 6540 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-751 New condo

$368.00 6521 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-752 New condoSERVICE FOR BUILDING QQ

$293.00 6523 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-753 New condo

$293.00 6531 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-754 New condo

$293.00 6533 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-755 New condo

$293.00 6539 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/24/2025Braden Electric, LLCPE25-07-756 New condo

$125.00 220 NICHOLE ST 11/13/2025Steensma Lawn & PowerPE25-07-760 Generator install

$615.00 822 N 33RD ST 11/14/2025Alpha Electric ProPE25-07-763 New home

$345.00 4490 WESLEY CIR 11/18/2025Country Lane ElectricPE25-07-766 New home

$344.00 8069 BUCK AVE 11/20/2025Cavalier Electric IncPE25-07-774 New home

$181.00 9247 WEATHERVANE TRL 11/21/2025H & M Electrical ServicesPE25-07-779 Screened porch

$437.00 8822 MARSH CREEK CIR 11/24/2025LC Electrical ServicesPE25-07-781 New homeER# 1075509230

$411.00 10TH AVE 11/06/2025Cherry Valley ElectricPE25-20-655 New home w/ trasnfer switch for future generator and 1
sub panel $125.00 31930 1ST AVE 11/03/2025Elgin ElectricPE25-20-705 Generator replacement



$17,324.00 82 Total Billed:Number of Permits:

Res Mechanical

$145.00 9209 COTTAGE BND 11/03/2025Steensma Lawn & PowerPM25-03-871 Generator install

$116.00 5600 E G AVE 11/06/2025Royal Comfort MechanicalPM25-03-892 Water heater replacementLOCATION: 5599 Meadowstone
Apt B $116.00 5600 E G AVE 11/06/2025Royal Comfort MechanicalPM25-03-893 Water heater replacementLOCATION: 5665 Meadowstone
Apt G $116.00 5600 E G AVE 11/06/2025Royal Comfort MechanicalPM25-03-894 Water heater replacementLOCATION: 5599 Meadowstone
Apt E $116.00 5600 E G AVE 11/06/2025Royal Comfort MechanicalPM25-03-895 Water heater replacementLOCATION: 5607 Grassy
Meadodws Apt E $145.00 6437 N SHORE CV 11/05/2025Twin City Heating & ACPM25-03-900 Generator install

$116.00 6320 W HIDDEN LAKE CIR 11/06/2025Absolute Heating & VentilationPM25-03-909 Water heater replacement

$200.00 6515 CHAFFEY CREEK TRL 11/06/2025Williams DistributingPM25-03-911 Fireplace

$145.00 5477 TURKEY RUN DR 11/07/2025Steensma Lawn & PowerPM25-03-927 Generator install

$140.00 10102 E DE AVE 11/10/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-03-931 Furnace replacement

$200.00 9448 FRAULIN DR 11/10/2025Williams DistributingPM25-03-932 Fireplace

$140.00 5195 N 32ND ST 11/17/2025Rogers RefrigerationPM25-03-933 Boiler replacementHot water, 30 max psi

$140.00 9534 W GULL LAKE DR 11/17/2025Nieboer Heating & CoolingPM25-03-937 Boiler replacement: Hot water, 30 max PSI

$140.00 9136 COTTERS RIDGE RD 11/12/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-03-942 Furnace replacement

$285.00 7684 NEWPORT ST 11/14/2025WOLFE RB, LLCPM25-03-943 New home

$176.00 10814 S INTERLAKEN DR 11/17/2025Dan Wood CompanyPM25-03-949 Water heater replacement12/2: Furnace & AC added per
Patty @ Dan Wood $290.00 10415 COUNTRY CLUB DR 11/18/2025B & B Heating & CoolingPM25-03-951 New home

$180.00 6160 OATMAN DR 11/20/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-03-961 Furnace, AC, & humidifier replacement

$200.00 6670 CHAFFEY CREEK TRL 11/24/2025Williams DistributingPM25-03-963 Fireplace

$145.00 7254 E AB AVE 11/24/2025S & F Propane LLCPM25-03-966 Gas line from tank to generator

$200.00 6697 CHAFFEY CREEK TRL 11/24/2025Williams DistributingPM25-03-968 Fireplace

$145.00 6121 MEDINAH LN 11/25/2025Myers Plumbing & Heating IncPM25-03-971 Generator install

$135.00 9146 N 24TH ST 11/25/2025CRAMER, JONATHON APM25-03-973 Addition

$180.00 3635 THORNHILL AVE 11/04/2025Service ProfessorPM25-06-869 Furnace, AC, & humidifier replacement

$170.00 2213 RED CHERRY LN 11/04/2025Service ProfessorPM25-06-870 Furnace & AC replacement

$145.00 3328 Windmill Ln 11/14/2025Wood BrothersPM25-06-873 Generator install

$116.00 3078 VALLEY GLENN CIR 11/04/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-06-875 Water heater replacement

$116.00 3302 W Main 301 11/06/2025Royal Comfort MechanicalPM25-06-891 Water heater replacement

$175.00 1318 NASSAU ST 11/05/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-06-901 Furnace, AC, & chimney liner replacement

$116.00 4250 LEISURE LN G527 11/06/2025DeHaan Heating & CoolingPM25-06-904 Water heater replacement

$140.00 4220 LEISURE LN E411 11/06/2025DeHaan Heating & CoolingPM25-06-905 Furnace replacement

$116.00 4335 LEISURE LN A109 11/06/2025DeHaan Heating & CoolingPM25-06-906 Water heater replacement

$116.00 4325 LEISURE LN H635 11/06/2025DeHaan Heating & CoolingPM25-06-907 Water heater replacement

$140.00 4220 LEISURE LN E422 11/06/2025DeHaan Heating & CoolingPM25-06-908 Furnace replacement



$116.00 3412 STEWART DR 11/06/2025Dan Wood CompanyPM25-06-912 Water heater replacement

$175.00 3421 KENILWORTH AVE 11/06/2025Service ProfessorPM25-06-913 Furnace, AC, & chimney liner replacement

$140.00 3245 Butternut Ln/Lot 75 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-915 AC install

$140.00 1387 Willow Ln/Lot 147 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-916 AC install

$140.00 3215 Birch Ln/Lot 42 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-917 AC install

$140.00 3213 Birch Ln/Lot 43 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-918 AC install

$140.00 3247 Birch Ln/Lot 26 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-919 AC install

$140.00 3223 Birch Ln/Lot 38 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-920 AC install

$140.00 3251 Birch Ln/Lot 24 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-921 AC install

$140.00 1355 Red Maple Ln/Lot 107 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-922 AC install

$140.00 3213 Willow Ln/Lot 123 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-923 AC install

$140.00 1418 Red Maple Ln/Lot 158 11/06/2025Capitol Supply & ServicePM25-06-924 AC install

$140.00 3324 CANTERBURY AVE 11/07/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-06-926 Furnace replacement

$150.00 3827 WINDING WAY 11/07/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-06-928 Furnace & humidifier replacement

$146.00 1310 PINEHURST BLVD 11/12/2025Home Energy SolutionsPM25-06-934 Water heater replacement & install heat pump with gas
backup connecting to exisitng ductwork, electrical and gas
piping.

$170.00 3642 PRISTINE AVE 11/13/2025Service ProfessorPM25-06-935 Furnace & AC replacement

$116.00 3228 W Main 301 11/12/2025Royal Comfort MechanicalPM25-06-936 Water heater replacement

$116.00 2111 SKYLINE ST 11/12/2025Dan Wood CompanyPM25-06-939 Water heater replacement

$145.00 3207 WINTER WHEAT RD 11/13/2025Alliance Electric Of MichiganPM25-06-944 Generator install

$121.00 1922 LAKE ST 11/14/2025I Know A Guy Plus LLCPM25-06-946 Water heater replacement & bath fan install

$180.00 3163 EDLING DR. 11/17/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-06-948 Furnace, AC, & humidifier replacement

$116.00 131 W WESTWOOD DR 11/18/2025Dan Wood CompanyPM25-06-952 Water heater replacement

$200.00 3177 MEADOWCROFT LANE 11/18/2025Heneveld IndustrialPM25-06-955 Basement finish

$170.00 1118 WILLIS AVE 11/19/2025Bel Aire Heating & AirPM25-06-959 Install duct in main floor and replace furnace

$121.00 826 CHRYSLER ST 11/25/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-06-970 Water heater & chimney liner replacement

$200.00 220 NICHOLE ST 11/04/2025Service ProfessorPM25-07-874 Mini split in addition

$180.00 8270 E H AVE 11/04/2025Fleetwood Mechanical ServicesPM25-07-876 Furnace, AC, & media filter replacement

$270.00 5070 MEYDE ST 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-877 New condo

$270.00 5080 MEYDE ST 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-878 New condo

$270.00 5090 MEYDE ST 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-879 New condo

$270.00 5100 MEYDE ST 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-880 New condo

$270.00 6520 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-881 New condo

$270.00 6524 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-882 New condo

$270.00 6530 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-883 New condo

$270.00 6534 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-884 New condo

$270.00 6540 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-885 New condo

$270.00 6521 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-886 New condo

$270.00 6523 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-887 New condo



$270.00 6531 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-888 New condo

$270.00 6533 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-889 New condo

$270.00 6539 THIMBLEBERRY AVE 11/04/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-890 New condo

$145.00 2341 HUNTERS RUN 11/10/2025Crome Mechanical IncPM25-07-903 Generator install

$116.00 4221 DURANGO ST 11/10/2025Bel Aire Heating & AirPM25-07-930 Water heater replacement

$205.00 9247 WEATHERVANE TRL 11/12/2025Petro Plumbing & MechanicalPM25-07-940 Fireplace for porch

$145.00 220 NICHOLE ST 11/13/2025Steensma Lawn & PowerPM25-07-945 Generator install

$170.00 6670 CRESTWOOD AVE 11/17/2025Mattawan MechanicalPM25-07-947 Furnace & AC replacement

$145.00 656 PICKARD ST 11/17/2025Wood BrothersPM25-07-950 Generator install

$290.00 4490 WESLEY CIR 11/18/2025Mattawan MechanicalPM25-07-953 New home

$170.00 3968 IVY ST 11/24/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-07-965 Furnace & AC replacement

$135.00 4430 N 33RD ST 11/24/2025Rhino's PlumbingPM25-07-967 Moving heat run for bath remodel

$140.00 5811 FOREST HARBOR DR 11/25/2025Field Plumbing & HeatingPM25-07-969 Relocating generator

$140.00 7844 30 1/2 ST 11/07/2025Ferrell Gas - PortagePM25-20-866 Propane line to generator

$130.00 4822 CR 653 11/03/2025Midwest Propane LLCPM25-20-872 Propane tank set for new home

$315.00 25392 CHERRY HILL LN 11/06/2025JL Nieboer & Sons Heating & Cooling LLCPM25-20-896 New home

$170.00 31503 BASELINE RD 11/05/2025Bel Aire Heating & AirPM25-20-897 Furnace & AC replacement

$140.00 22017 PAULSON RD 11/05/2025Fleetwood Mechanical ServicesPM25-20-898 AC install

$116.00 8151 32ND ST 11/06/2025Vredevoogd Heating & CoolingPM25-20-910 Water heater replacement

$140.00 21390 PAULSON RD 11/07/2025Mattawan MechanicalPM25-20-925 AC replacement

$140.00 27887 CR 388 11/13/2025Service ProfessorPM25-20-941 Furnace replacement

$140.00 3940 CR 653 11/20/2025Fleetwood Mechanical ServicesPM25-20-960 AC install

$116.00 32235 23RD AVE 11/24/2025Dan Wood CompanyPM25-20-964 Water heater replacement

$140.00 27649 6TH AVE 11/25/2025Boss ServicesPM25-20-972 Furnace replacement

$16,351.00 96 Total Billed:Number of Permits:

Res Plumbing

$115.00 8751 COWLEY CT 11/10/2025Allen Edwin HomesPP25-03-417 Sewer connection

$190.00 9176 COTTAGE TRL 11/03/2025Portage PlumbingPP25-03-423 Basement finish

$330.00 8819 COWLEY CT 11/06/2025Superior Plumbing ServicesPP25-03-426 New home

$335.00 8807 COWLEY CT 11/06/2025Superior Plumbing ServicesPP25-03-427 New home

$333.00 9448 FRAULIN DR 11/07/2025Elite PlumbingPP25-03-431 New home

$198.00 9224 COTTAGE GLN 11/12/2025Helmus Plumbing Services, IncPP25-03-436 Basement bath

$248.00 7684 NEWPORT ST 11/17/2025Great Lakes PlumbingPP25-03-437 New home

$283.00 9468 E EF AVE 11/13/2025Clyde Hanger Plumbing & HeatingPP25-03-441 Addition

$115.00 7678 FOXWOOD ST 11/14/2025Case PlumbingPP25-03-443 Kitchen remodel: replacing sink, hook up dishwasher &
waterline to refrig $115.00 257 BALLANTRAE CT 11/03/2025Woodhouse Plumbing & Heating IncPP25-06-421 Water heater replacement



$253.00 3177 MEADOWCROFT LANE 11/03/2025Archimedes Plumbing LLCPP25-06-422 Basement bath remodel

$115.00 1425 PINEHURST BLVD 11/03/2025Woodhouse Plumbing & Heating IncPP25-06-425 Water heater replacement

$115.00 3923 STONEGATE RD 11/10/2025Dale W Hubbard IncPP25-06-433 Water heater replacement

$115.00 212 PINECOVE CIR 11/10/2025Dale W Hubbard IncPP25-06-434 Water heater replacement

$115.00 424 CAMPBELL AVE 11/17/2025Dale W Hubbard IncPP25-06-444 Water heater replacement

$115.00 3505 MIAMI AVE 11/19/2025East End PlumbingPP25-06-445 Install sump

$115.00 4738 PEPPER BUSH LANE 11/20/2025Service ProfessorPP25-06-447 Water heater replacement

$200.00 150 CARBERRY HILL CT APT C 11/26/2025Helmus Plumbing Services, IncPP25-06-448 Remodel

$115.00 1615 BAKER DR 11/25/2025Bergsma PlumbingPP25-06-450 Water heater replacement

$213.00 6180 E HJ AVE 11/06/2025Krusinga PlumbingPP25-07-430 Bath remodel

$115.00 3958 PRAIRIE HILL ST 11/10/2025Dale W Hubbard IncPP25-07-432 Water heater replacement

$365.00 822 N 33RD ST 11/12/2025L & B PlumbingPP25-07-440 New home

$320.00 8069 BUCK AVE 11/14/2025Pride Plumbing & MechanicalPP25-07-442 New home

$115.00 5828 CELERY ST 11/20/2025Helmus Plumbing Services, IncPP25-07-446 Water heater replacementWORK COMPLETED ON 5830
SIDE OF DUPLEX $115.00 7835 HATTON DR 11/10/2025Cornerstone Construction & BuildersPP25-19-399 Sewer connection

$115.00 9281 E DE AVE 11/03/2025Kalamazoo Excavation & SepticPP25-19-424 Repair damaged sewer line

$115.00 8829 NELSON LN 11/10/2025Dale W Hubbard IncPP25-19-435 Water heater replacement

$115.00 9344 E D AVE 11/12/2025Bathworks of MichiganPP25-19-438 Tub to shower conversion

$115.00 9129 E DE AVE 11/12/2025Kalamazoo Excavation & SepticPP25-19-439 Sewer connection

$336.00 7835 HATTON DR 11/25/2025Helmus Plumbing Services, IncPP25-19-449 New home

$5,559.00 30 Total Billed:Number of Permits:

Total Billed:222 $44,271.50 Number of Permits:

Population: All Records

Permit.PermitType  =  Res Electrical OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Electrical OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Res Mechanical OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Com Electrical OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Plumbing OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Com Plumbing OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Res Plumbing OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Mechanical OR
Permit.PermitType  =  Com Mechanical
AND
Permit.DateIssued  in  <Previous month> [11/01/25 - 11/30/25]



Monthly Property Maintenance Requests 12/02/2025

OwnerParcel Number  Date Entered

Special Permit

Permit # Job Address Fee Total

07-21-106-330

Property Maintenance request from ComstockWork Description:

$450.00131 JONES STPS23-07-073 HARRINGTON TAMI 11/03/2023

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

11/21/2025 Court Appearance11/21/2025Inspections: Disapproved

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

08/19/2024 Court Appearance08/19/2024Inspections: Disapproved

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

07/15/2024 Court Appearance07/15/2024Inspections: Disapproved

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

11/07/2023 Property Maintenance Inspectio11/07/2023Inspections: Disapproved

06-18-330-090

Property Maintenance request from Kalamazoo
Work Description:

$100.00300 N SAGEPS25-06-074 TG SAGE TERRACE LLC 11/07/2025

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

11/10/2025 Property Maintenance Inspectio11/10/2025Inspections: Disapproved

06-13-205-670

Property Maintenance request from KTWPWork Description:

$100.001013 CHRYSLER STPS25-06-077 YARBROUGH-JOHNSON, CARRIE L. 11/25/2025

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

11/25/2025 Property Maintenance Inspectio11/25/2025Inspections: Disapproved

06-11-135-480

Property Maintenance request from KTWPWork Description:

$100.002427 CIMARRON DRPS25-06-078 ERMEL, WILLARD E.  III 11/25/2025

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

11/25/2025 Property Maintenance Inspectio11/25/2025Inspections: Disapproved

06-03-276-021 $0.00133 N RIVERVIEW DRPS25-18-075 BRICKSTONE RIVER VIEW LLC 11/12/2025



Property Maintenance request from ParchmentWork Description:

 Date Completed Date Scheduled

11/13/2025 Property Maintenance Inspectio11/13/2025Inspections: Partially Approved

Total Permits For Type: 5

Total Fees For Type: $750.00

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $750.00

Grand Total Permits: 5Permit.PermitType  =  Special
Permit AND
Permit.Category  =  Jurisdiction
Request
AND
Inspection.DateTimeCompleted
Between  11/01/2025 AND
11/30/2025



Monthly Special Permit - Owner Request 12/02/2025

OwnerParcel Number  Date Entered

Special Permit

Permit # Job Address Fee Total

06-23-435-792

power off more than 6 months

New Owner:  Mateo Vazquez

Work Description:

$60.002008 STOCKBRIDGE AVEPS25-06-076 IBBOTSON, RANDALL B. 11/21/2025

Meter Socket Inspection12/01/2025Inspections: Approved

Total Permits For Type: 1

Total Fees For Type: $60.00

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $60.00

Grand Total Permits: 1Permit.DateIssued  Between  11/1/2025 12:00:00 AM AND 11/30/2025 11:59:59 PM
AND
Permit.Category  =  Meter Socket Inspection OR
Permit.Category  =  Hood Suppression OR
Permit.Category  =  Special Permit OR
Permit.Category  =  Owner Request









2026 Board Meeting 
Schedule 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
2026 MTA Conference – April 20-23, 2026 
 



 
                                
 

 
 

PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE 
 
The Kalamazoo Area Building Authority (KABA) Board of Directors approved the 
following meeting dates for 2026 on : 
 

3rd Tuesday of the Month 
Meeting Date Meeting Date  Meeting Date Meeting Date 

     

Jan 20, 2026 April 21, 2026  July 21, 2026 Oct 20, 2026 
Feb 17, 2026 May 19, 2026  Aug 18, 2026 Nov 17, 2026 
Mar 17, 2026 June 16, 2026  Sept 15, 2026 Dec 15, 2026 

  
 
  
 
Meetings will begin at 2:00 p.m. at the Kalamazoo Area Building Authority offices: 

2322 Nazareth Road, Kalamazoo, MI  49048 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Engagement Letter 
Siegried Crandall 
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